

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES
JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE: CHANGE HEALTHCARE INC.
DATA BREACH LITIGATION

MDL NO. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TRANSFER AND CENTRALIZATION OF
RELATED ACTIONS TO THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407 FOR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND COMMON FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE RELATED ACTIONS AND ANY TAG-ALONG ACTIONS ARE APPROPRIATE FOR TRANSFER AND COORDINATION PURSUANT 28 U.S.C. §1407..... 4

 A. The Related Actions Involve One or More Common Questions of Fact..... 5

 B. Transfer and Coordination of the Related Actions to the Middle District of Tennessee Will Further the Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses 6

 C. Coordination Will Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of the Related Actions 8

 D. Centralization Under §1407 Is Appropriate Given the Number of Related Actions and District Courts at Issue..... 10

II. THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE TRANSFEREE FORUM. 10

 1. The Key Factor for Transfer Should Be the Presence of Defendant Change Healthcare 11

 2. The Middle District of Tennessee Is Centrally Located for All Related Actions..... 11

 3. The Middle District of Tennessee has More Favorable Docket Conditions 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 21st Century Oncology Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....	5
<i>In re: Airline Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Am. Med. Collection Agency, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	3, 9
<i>In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2020).....	11
<i>In re: Dairy Farmers of America, Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	6
<i>In re: Enfamil Lipil Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>In re: Equifax, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (J.P.M.L. 2017).....	7
<i>In re: First Nat. Collection Bureau, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Fortra File Transfer Software Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 3090, 2024 WL 436478 (J.P.M.L. 2024).....	6
<i>In re LLRice 601 Contamination Litig.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	9
<i>In re: Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1372 (J.P.M.L. 2019).....	6
<i>In re MOVEit Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 3083 2023 WL 6456749 (J.P.M.L. 2023).....	6
<i>In re Samsung Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2023).....	11

<i>In re Uber Techs., Inc., Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 304 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 223 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....	6
<i>In re: Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 572 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2008).....	8
<i>Stump v. Change Healthcare, Inc.,</i> Case No. 3:24 CV-00255, M.D. Tenn.,	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1407	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
MAN. FOR COMPLEX LITIG., §20.131	4, 7
Robert A. Cahn, <i>A Look at the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation</i>	10

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1407 and J.P.M.L. Rule 6.2, Movants Melissa Merry, Robert Reese, Jennifer Stump and Jimmy Allen (collectively, “Movants”), the named Plaintiffs in *Merry v. Change Healthcare Inc.*, (Case No. 3:24-cv-00239, M.D. Tenn., filed March 1, 2024, *Reese v. Change Healthcare, Inc.* (Case No. 3:24-cv-00240, M.D. Tenn., filed March 1, 2024), *Stump v. Change Healthcare, Inc.*, Case No. 3:24 CV-00255, M.D. Tenn., filed March 5, 2024, and *Allen v. Change Healthcare, Inc.*, Case No. 3:24 CV-00263, M.D. Tenn., filed March 6, 2024, respectively, respectfully move the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation (“JPML” or “Panel”) for an Order transferring and centralizing the six actions listed in the Schedule of Actions, as well as any tag-along cases subsequently filed, to the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee for coordinated or consolidated pretrial proceedings, before whom four of the Actions are currently pending (collectively, the “Related Actions” or “Actions”).
